15.1.3 Any employee who can demonstrate annually that he/she is adequately 

coveredon an alternative insurance plan shall be permitted to opt out of the City plan. Effective 

January 1, 2003, employees exercising this option shall be reimbursed at therate of one 

thousand five hundred dollars($1,500.00) per year for an individual plan and three thousand 

dollars ($3,000.00) per year for a family plan. 

15.1.4 In the event that another Union enters into a Collective Bargaining Agreement 

with the City that provides for a higher reimbursement rate for opting out of the City’s health